

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re:) Chapter 11
)
ULTRA PETROLEUM CORP., *et al.*) Case No. 16-32202 (MI)
) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors.)
_____)

OPCO NOTEHOLDERS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

Sabin Willett (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew J. Gallo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Amelia C. Joiner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street, Boston MA 02110
Telephone: 617.341.7700
Facsimile: 617.341.7701
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com
andrew.gallo@morganlewis.com
amelia.joiner@morganlewis.com

Chad E. Stewart
Texas Bar No. 24083906
Fed. I.D. No. 2868363
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713.890.5000
Facsimile: 713.890.5001
chad.stewart@morganlewis.com

Renée M. Dailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One State Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3178
Telephone: 860.240.2700
Facsimile: 860.240.2701
renee.dailey@morganlewis.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR THE OPCO
NOTEHOLDERS*

Dated: June 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. IMPAIRMENT	1
II. SOLVENCY	5
III. BOTH THE MAKE-WHOLE AMOUNT AND DEFAULT INTEREST ON OBLIGATIONS UNPAID WHEN DUE ARE VALID UNDER NEW YORK LAW	7
A. Standing Alone, the Make-Whole Is Enforceable	7
B. The Obligation to Pay Default Interest Is Not Unenforceable as “Double- Counting.”	12
C. If, Arguendo, Default Interest “Double-Counted” a Portion of the Make- Whole Amount, Only Partial Disallowance of the Default Interest Would Be Justified.....	14
D. Should the Court Find the Entirety of the Default Interest Clause Unen- forceable for Double-Counting, the MNPA Dictates that the Default In- terest Clause Be Severed, Leaving Intact the Make-Whole	15
IV. SECTION 726(A)(5)	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anchor Resolution Corp. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co. of Am.</i> 221 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998).....	9
<i>AXA Inv. Managers v. Endeavor Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Beletsis v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 2031610 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2002).....	16
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 837 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>CIT Grp./Equip. Financing, Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 2013 WL 1285269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....	16
<i>Coolidge Co. v. Mokrynski</i> , 472 F. Supp. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	14
<i>Debentureholders Protective Comm. of Cont'l Inv. Corp. v. Cont'l Inv. Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	5
<i>Fin. Ctr. Assocs. of E. Meadow, L.P. v. TNE Funding Corp. (In re Fin. Ctr. Assocs. of E. Meadow, L.P.)</i> , 140 B.R. 829 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8, 9, 12
<i>GFI Brokers, LLC v. Santana</i> , 2009 WL 2482130 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2009).....	13
<i>In re Am. Solar King</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	1
<i>In re Blendheim</i> , 803 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5

In re GMX Res., Inc.,
 No. 13-11456-SAH (Bankr. W.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2013), Dkt. No. 6877, 8, 9

In re Kimbrell Realty/Jeth Court, LLC,
 483 B.R. 679 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2012).....12

In re Mirant Corp.,
 327 B.R. 262 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2005).....6

In re MPM Silicones,
 2014 WL 4436335 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014).....6

In re New Valley Corp.,
 168 B.R. 73 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1994)2

In re Schoeneberg,
 156 B.R. 963 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....6, 19

In re School Specialty, Inc.,
 2013 WL 1838513 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 22, 2013).....8, 9, 11

In re Texas Rangers Baseball Partners,
 434 B.R. 393 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2010).....3

In re Vanderveer Estates Holdings, Inc.,
 283 B.R. 122 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....8, 9, 12

JMD Holding Corp. v. Cong. Fin. Corp.,
 828 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 2005).....8, 13

Johnson v. Norris,
 190 F. 459 (5th Cir. 1911)5

Katzenstein v. VIII SV5556 Lender, LLC,
 440 B.R. 587 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....8

Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. IAG Int’l Acceptance Grp. N.V.,
 28 F. Supp. 2d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....16

NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina,
 952 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2011)12, 18

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Dow Corning Corp.,
 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)6

Parker Plaza West Partners v. UNUM Pension & Ins. Co.,
 941 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1991)8

Rhodes v. Davis,
628 F. App'x 787 (2d Cir. 2015)14

Ruskin v. Griffiths,
269 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1959).....5

Solow v. PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. (In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.),
324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003).....2

Sun v. Mercedes Benz Credit Corp.,
562 S.E.2d 714 (Ga. App. 2002).....16

Tr. v. Wagner,
876 N.Y.S.2d 522 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)18

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
549 U.S. 443 (2007).....2

United Merchs. & Mfgs., Inc. v. Equitable Life,
674 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1982).....7, 8, 9

UPS Capital Bus. Credit v. Gencarelli (In re Gencarelli),
501 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....6

Walter E. Heller & Co. v. Am. Flyers Airline Corp.,
459 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972).....8, 9

Wechsler v. Hunt Health Sys., Ltd.,
330 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

Wilmington Sav. Soc’y FSB v. Cash Am. Int’l, Inc.,
2016 WL 5092594 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2016).....8

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101.....2

11 U.S.C. § 103.....4

11 U.S.C. § 349.....4

11 U.S.C. § 502.....2, 4, 6

11 U.S.C. § 507.....17

11 U.S.C. § 726.....1, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1124.....2, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....4
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....2, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6621.....17
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....17, 18
